Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the joint meeting of the Finance
and Executive Committees of the Board of
Regents of the University of Wisconsin:
February 12, 1932. 1932

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1932

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



JOINT MEETING OF TLE FIIANCE AND EXECUTIVE COMMITTEES

fedison, Wisccnsin

Friday, February 12, 1932, 10 A.l,

PRESENT: Regents Clausen, Callahan, Wilkie, Grady; President Frank,
Business Manager Phillips, Secretary McCaffrey.

'/ The Business Manager presented and read to the committees
& report on accounting and administrative costs. The report was ac-

ﬁi:&ﬁ{ cepted and the recommendations contained therein are to be presented
e

-

to the Board on March 9, 1932, for consideration and action, except
the recommendation at the top of page 39, which was withdrawn.

A% 4:30 P.M. Regents Clausen and Grady withdrew and the
executive committee continued.

{

RECOMMENDATICIS OF THE PRESIDENT

- Physical Education - Women -

1. That Martha Konz be granted the Women's Athletic Associa-
tion scholarship for the academic year 1931-32 (550.00).

St
Adopted.‘ Cf;zL

~ Letters and Science -

“ﬁi 1. That the resignation of Carl Howard, assistant in French,

“be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the second semester

Adopted.

2.Y That $600 be transferred from the salary of Jeanne H. Green-
leaf to Regents' Unassigned.

Adopted.




Se Thet Susanne Burdick be reappointed assistant in French for
the second semester of 1931-32; salary $400 for the semester; charge
to allotment for Carl Howard, reslgned, p. 46, fund 14,

Adopted.

4, That the salary of Lafayette Jarreau, assistant in French,

be increased from $250 to $300, on account of additional teaching, for

the second semester of 1931-32; increase, $50, to be charged to
balance on salary of Jeanne H. Greenleaf, p. 46, fund 1lA4.
Adopted, ' ‘

Se That the salary of Eugene Elkins, assistant in French, be
increased from $250 to $300, on account of additional teaching, for
the second semester of 1931-32; increase, $50, to be charged to
balance on salary of Jeanne H. Greenleaf, p. 46, fund 1lA.

6. That FEugene Bradley be reappointed assistant in French for
the second semester of 1931~32; salary $250 for the semester; charge
to balance on salary of Jeanne H. Greenleaf, p. 46, fund 1lA.

Ldopted. ‘

7 That Dorothy Penn be reappointed assistant in French for
the second semester of 1931-32; salary $300 for the semester; charge
to balance on salary of Jeanne H. Greenleaf, p. 46, fund 14,

' Adopted. ’

8. That Merrill Monroe Jensen be appointed assistant in histor
for the second semester of 1931-32; salary $250 for the semester;
charge to item for assistants, p. 49, fund 14, ‘ '

Adopted. S

e That Mrs. Ivan S. Sokolnikoff be reappointed instructor in
mathematics for the second semester of 1931-32; salary $900 for the
~senester; charge to salary of Alice M. Austin, resigned, p. 50, fund
14, - - Moo,

Adopted.

V/lO. That $100 be transferred from the balance on salary of
Warren Weaver, mathematics, on leave of absence, to sociology for
readers; to be paid at the rate of 50 cents per hour,

Adopted. L

y

Mﬁ¢ﬁ{




11, That Margery Hayder. be reapp01nted assistant in psychology
for the second semester of 1331-32; salary $375 for the semester;
charge to the balance on salary of Varren Weaver, mathematics, on
leave of absence,

Adopted.

L.
12, That the salary of John -8, Parks, assistant in psychology,
be increased from $125 to $375 for the second semester of 1931-32,
because of increased teaching; increase, $250, to be charged to the
balance on salary of Warren Weaver, mathenatlcs, on leave of absence.
Adopted.

13.'/§:;t $200 be transferred from clerical help to the item for
assistants, department of sociology, p. 54.
Adopted.

14, That Allen D. Edwards be app01nted as51stant in sociology
for the second semester of 1931-32; salary $200 for the semester.
This appointment qQ§§\§g§~;nglygM;g@;§g&%QIEQ_ggg:£g§;Qg§§/£§§§:
Charge to item for assistants, p. 54, fun v

Adopted.

- Agriculture -

1. That Donald Niendorf be appointed assistant in agricultural
engineering from February 15 to March 1, 1932; salary at the rate of
$60 a month; charge to item for fores try a351stants, pe. 78, fund 1A,

ALdopted.

2. That Zdward L. Divan be reappointed county -elub agent for
Green County for two years, beginning February 1, 1932; salary at the
rate of $l800 per annum, twelve months' basis, 0 be dlstrlbuted as
follows: University $1700, County $100; provided in the budget,

Pe 84, fund 15-A.
Adopted.

3 That Carl C. Gilman be reappointed county agent in Pepin
County for two years, beginning March 1, 1932; salary at the rate of
$1800 per annum, twelve months' basis, to be dlstrlbuted as follows:
Un1vers1ty 31700, County $100; charge to item for Pepin County, p. 86,
funds 34 and l5n.

Adopted.




)

4, That the resignation of Charles E. Strange, instructor in

/§;/#eter1nary science, be accented; to take effect February 1, 1932,

p. 100, Ynl,,
Adopted. - | e

O That Edwin Keinhold Carlson be appointed instructor in
veterlnary science from Februarv 1 to June 30, 1932; salary at the
rate of $115 a month (total $575.00); in place of C. R. Strange, re-
signed, p. 100, fund 1A, /&M%%,
Adopted. ¢

6. mhat Arlow W. Rothermel be appointed part-time assistant in
soils from February 1 to July 1, 1932; salary at the rate of $50 a
month (total $250.00); charge 50 salarles, p. 100, fund 34,

Ldopted.

R
g o A P S

7 That the following persons be paid each the sum indicated
for the service rendered; charge to Farmers' Institutes budget, p.
100:

Olaf Anderson Special VWorker % 2.50
Larris Haase " Y 5.00
Ce H. Inig " " 112.50
R. A. Kolb " " 175.00
Abner Krcgan , " " 2. 50
A. L. Kyle n " 2450
‘Roy McDonald " " 187.50
Otto Onstad : " " 150.00
C. S. Ristow " " 100,00
P, C. ‘Swartz " " 100.00
Ho 2. YiraniSh # " 50000
Adopted.

8, That Fred T. Williams be appointed research assistant (%)
in agricultural bacteriology for the second semester of 1931- 323
salary $R50 for the semester; charge to National Research Coun01l
grant, fund 15-B.
Ldopted, -

9, That Williem W, Hill be reappointed industrial fellow in
soils from February 1 to May 1, 1932; salary at the rate of $30 a 9234’
month (total $90.00); charge to Ruhm Phosphate Company fellowship, o
15-B, \

Ldopted.




%E 10. Vg;;; the renewal of thie memorandum of agreement between the

Ay

5$ Superphosphate Institute and the University of Wisconsin, relative to
a8t ~the continuation of an industriel fellowship in soils be accepted, 7Z
A\ ($2000 for period January 1, 1932 to January 1, 1933.) €/,
v Adopted, : W
WR- - 1l. That the resignation of Frank E. Hanson, assistant in
agricultural economics, be accepted; to take effect February 1, 1932,
P. 82.
Adopted.

12. That Edmund D. Delwiche be app01nted assistant at the Ash-
land and Spooner branch stations from April 1 to June 350, 1932;
salary at the rate of $160 a month (total 9480 charge to 1tem for
lebor, Marshfield, pp, 98 and 99, fund 3-D.
Adopted

- Engineering -

1. That William A, Kuehlthau be appointed laboratory assistant
1n electrical engineering for the second semester of 1931-32; salary
$500 for the semester; charge to $500 item transferred to electrical
engineering from the salary of ¥. P. Woy, on leeve, pe. 116, fund lai.
Adopted.

- Medicine -

1. That Leita Davy be appointed research assistant in clinical
chemistry for five months, beginning February 1, 1932 sulary $9200
for the period; to be charged as follows: 9448 66 vo the Torger
Thompson fund, 15-B, and $51.34 to the item for student a851stants,
pe 123, fund 1A.

Adopted.,

~ Graduate School -

7e

’f& 1. That the resignation of Paul C. Cross, fellow in chemistry, V§$n/

V//gg accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the second semester of
1931"52 po l4:2o

Adopted.




2% That Ernest W. Grecne be app01nted fellow in chemistry for .
the second semester of 1931-32; salary $375 for the semester; in

place of Paul C. Cross, rcsigned, p. 142, fund 1l4. Qanf
Adopted. v
e Thet Frederick K. Hardy be appointed honorary scholar in
econonics for the second semester of 1931-32. 304
adopted., , ) oér
4, That Farrington Deniels be appointed research professor in
cheﬂlstry for the second semester of 1931-32; and that his salary,
$2,750 for the semester, be charged to research allotment 31:66, p.
149.
Adopted.
Se That J. R. Roebuck be eppointed researcn Drofessor in
phy51cs for the second semester of 1931-32; and that his salary,
$2,375 for the semnester, be charged to research allotment 31:867, p.
149
Ldopted.
SI8 That the resignation of Bessie Lack, legislative scholar,
be accepted; to take effect at the beginning of the academic year C,WQ
1931-32. ' v

Adopted.

7. That Arthur Katona be appointed legislative scholar for ‘fCA
the academic year 1931-32. W@y
Léopted. . v

8Be That the following persons be appointed legislative scholars
for the second semester of 1931-32:

Howard Jacob Bonsef}: : Leo M. Gurko «~ &ﬁm”%“wﬁ“
Kenneth V. Brvan “ " Everett Einar Hagen

Lillou Burns v ' ; Alfred Leahy o

Lee lMalcolm Hester- Beatrice Richardson ‘qgr
Albert liurphy f& Howard S. Walker (/1) )

Yin Heng Ssu-tu Harriet F. Zetterberg. -

&
Adopted. )?ﬁ

ey,

O That the salary of Mrs. Anne M. Harris, research assistant
in education, be increased by £150 for the second semester of 1931- 32,
total for the semester, $450; increase to be charged to research
allotment 31:17.
4Ldopted.




~ IZxtension -

1. That W. J. Schenck be appointed to conduct an evening class
in federal income tax at Manitowoc, six meetings; to receive $111.00
for the course; charge to additional instruction, class instruction,
p. 169, fund 24.

Adopted.

2e That the following persons be appointed to conduct evening
classes in Milwaukee during the second semester of 1931-32; each to
receive the amount indicated for the service rendered; charge to ad-
ditional instruction, p. 171, fund 24:

Max Hofmann, Diesel engines, 17 meetings, $212.50.

Mrs. Alleen James, attractive and appropriate cloth-
ing, 15 meetings, $150,

Harrlson Saudek, real estate appraisals, 12 meetings,

$282.36.

Dudley Crafts Watson, art and rmusic, 11 meetings,
$785.00 \1ncludes travel from Chicago),

Mrs. Doris Berger Wells, seminar in current problems,
17 meetings, $127. 50. .

James A. Book, aud‘tlng, 17 meetings, $425.00,

Ldopted.

Se That Gladys E. Ericksen be appointed assistant in botany in
Milwaukee for the second semester of 1931-32; salary $500 for the
semester; charge to additional 1nstructlon, p. 171, fund 2A.

Adopted.
/ﬁ{ 4, That the resignation of R. I. K. Blake, instructor in
.~ English, at Milwaukee, be accepted; to take effect March 1, 1962,/p
pa 170 'R ”@
Adopted. Q@f"

- Dormitories and Commons -

1. That the resignations of the following dormitory fellows be
accepted; to take effect at the close of the first semester of 1931-

32
/ 2 .
Earl V. Hicks, Frankenburger House in Tripp Hall ;%bQW
iﬁ,///’“‘ John Harris, Richardson House in A4dams Hall, v s
. Ldopted.
@)




2«  That the following persons be appointed dormitory fellows

for the second semester of 1931-32:
v
Franklin Zeran, Frankenburger House in Tripp Hall

Theodore *Paullin, Richardson House in Adams Hall. Té%m/
Adopted. » '

~ Degrees -

v

That in accordance with the certification of the Registrar
degrees be granted as shown in EXHIBIT A, as follows:

BACHELCR OF LAVS

s Eleanore Louise Jones, B.A,
feﬂ Paul A, Leibovitz
4 Berniece Nisha Lotwin, Ph.B.
~ ’ Charles Schreier Voigt
Adopted.,

The budget for the Surmer School for Workers in Industry,
which was referred to the Finance and Executive Committees by the
Regents, was discussed and it was

VOTED, That $2400 be appropriated for faculty salaries for
the 1932 summer session and in addition thereto = salary for Miss

Alice Shoemaker for one month, or six weeks, to be paid at the rate of
$2500 per annum.

v/f;he matter of continuing the radio station, which was re-
ferred to the Executive Committee by the Regents, was discussed and

it was
5’ VOTED, That the Business Manager be authorized to provide
% for the actual minimum amount for the operation of the station until
%ﬁb” the next meeting of the Board of clegents on March 9, 1932,

i

i




RECOIILZNDATIONS OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER

1. That the Business Msnager and Secretary of the Regents be
authorized to sign a note at the State Bank of Wisconsin, State Street
Branch, for $2,000 for a term of six months; that this amount when re-
ceived be credited to the Graduating Class Loan Fund; that future re-
payment of loans to the Graduating Class Loan Fund be set aside and
used for the repayment of the $2,000 to the State Bank of Wisconsin,
State Street Branch, until the amount is paid in full. (Confirming
verbal approval.)

Adopted.

-

2. That the unexpended balance in the allotment 20.41 (1)(R)(5),
Engineering tract sewer, amounting to $389.10,be transferred and
added to allotment 20.41 (1)(R)(1l) Pump House water line in order to
complete a loop in the Engineering Tract as recommended by Mr. Kirch-
offer and that the Business llanager be authorized to request this
transfer from the Emergency Bosard,

Adopted.
v

Se That $44.60 be transferred from Regents' Unassigned to
provide sufficient funds for the operation of the radio station to
Febrvary 1, 1932.

- Adopted.

4, bfégat to be registered as a life member of Egg;ﬂ%ggyy;gg
Union, through payment of incidental fees, payments oOn subscriptions,
or both together, a student must signify his intention and desire to
become a life member and to participate in life membership privileges
by applying at The Wisconsin Union office end filling out such appli-
cation blanks as may be required by The Wisconsin Union. If applica-
tion for such life membership is not made until after the total life
membersihip sum is received in fees, donations, or both together, re-
unds of overpayments can be made only for those fees which have been
paid during the fiscal year in which the claim for refund is filed,
as is specified by the Regent by-law relating to refunds.
/hdopted. :

5. That $5,000 additional be made available from 20.41(1)(D)
Regents' Unassigned, for the Vivarium project.
sdopted.




L//The Business Manacer presented the list of salary adjust-
ments to provide for llab;llty insurance on university cars and
trucks and it was

VOTED, That the increase be approved subject to such: amend-
ments as the Bu51ness Manager mey male in cases where the salary is

%3600 or more. (e&wf < gﬂ_-¢®££j

, -

b/ibe Business Manager reported on savings in telephone
costs, on student fee’recelpts for the second senesuer, and a list of
transfers made during the second quarter of 1931-32,

The Business lManager presented a survey relatlng to the
5 b proposal to charge Por parxing space on the campus, showing a possi-
N&‘ ble net receipt of 52o0 during the acadenic vear and £780 for summer
65wﬁd session, or a total of 6010, The matter was referred to the Board
for consideration at the meeting to be held on llarch 2, 1932.

The matter of the depositories for University funds was dis-
cussed and VOTED

(a) V;hat the ontlnbent Expense Fund Account remain in the Uni-
1ty Avenue National Bank with the understanding the bank will pay
interest at the rate of 25% per annum on average da;ly balences;

I'd
b)v/That the University of Wisconsin Cashier's iccount be trans-

ferred to the Commercial Jiationsl Bank with the understanding that the
bankt will pay interest at the rate of le per annum on average daily
balances;

(c) YThat the Thesis and Logn Account and the Wisconsin Univer-
sity Bullding Corporation Account be retained in the E1£§§¥E§%£%QE}

_Bank with the understanding that the bank will pay intercs he
rate of 2%% per annum on average daily balances on each of the ac-

counts,.

The following recommendation of the secretary was adopted:

That the action taken by the Regents on January 20, 1952}”%1th
reference to extending the loan on the Jewish Center prOperty in Mil-
h waukee, wnd requiring payments on principcl, Be amonded, reducing the
w//requlre& semi-annual payments from 1,000 fo $500; the rccommendation
as mnendad to read as follows:

] o . ~ 3 e 1l

a1 ; " ~ . 5

Ba g ’) \ g 7z £ (f f N i1

\%Wiﬂ (.‘ ‘\\J) A ﬂ.j\" wh B ey e vk ey ,2 & |
e \ j
i /




o
v "That a payment of $1,000 on principal on the loan of

39,000 on the prorerty of the Jewish Center, 1025 North
Milwaukee Street, Milwaukee, Wisconsin (National Teachers
Seminary Fund) be acecepted; that when the loan matures on
June 5, 1932, it may be renewed for a period of Tive years
with the provision that $500 or more be paid on principal
at that time and that $500 or more be paid on principal
each six months thereafter on December 5 and June 5; that
additional payments on principal may be made at any time at
the convenience of the borrower.,"

The meeting

ADJOURNED,

M. E. McCaffrey,

Secretary.




	Blank Page



